

No. 20-1364

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOFI HOLDING, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HOUSTON MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES PENSION SYSTEM,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

POLLY TOWILL	JOHN P. STIGI III
JOHN M. LANDRY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,	SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP	RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
333 South Hope Street	1901 Avenue of the Stars
43d Floor	16th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071	Los Angeles, CA 90067
(213) 620-1780	(310) 288-3700
ESHEL BAR-ADON	jstigi@sheppardmullin.com
AXOS FINANCIAL, INC.	
4350 La Jolla Village Drive	
Suite 140	
San Diego, CA 92122	
(858) 350-6200	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

August 11, 2021

---

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether Public Allegations Can, Without More, Reveal “the Truth” .....	2
A. An Unpublished Decision Can Generate a Circuit Split .....	2
B. <i>Sapssov</i> Conflicts With <i>Norfolk County</i> and the Decision Below .....	3
C. The Question Presented Is Well- Stated.....	5
D. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	5
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Dura</i> and <i>Basic</i> .....	9
III. This Court Should Reconsider <i>Basic</i> .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Bastian v. Petren Res. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 906 (1990).....	7
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	10
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987).....	2
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	2
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	2
<i>FindWhat Inv. Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021) .....	11
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015) .....	2
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	2
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013).....	2, 4
<i>Norfolk Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Cmty. Health Sys.</i> , 877 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2017).....	3, 5
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	2
<i>Sapssov v. Health Mgmt. Assocs.</i> , 608 Fed. Appx. 855 (11th Cir. 2015)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	12
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 78j-1(b).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78j-1(m) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 7262 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1).....	6
S.E.C. Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....	6
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Allegation</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1977) .....	7
